In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 57149, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block VI, Omapere Survey District, to be Government Roads.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of June. 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by The Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the portions of road declared to be Government roads :-

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through 0 1 3 Portion of Umuhapuku No. 2 Block. 0 2 30 9 Portions of Umuhapuku Nos. 1 & 2 Blocks.

Situated in Block VI, Omapere Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 21507/1.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50332 (sheet 1), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land Dis trict, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council

Recreation Reserve in Gisborne Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General, OEDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of June, 1924.

Present

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty sixth eaction of the Dublic Barrier of the **D** the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Gisborne Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Opotiki Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Opotiki Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT.

ALLOTMENT 363, Parish of Waioeka: Area, 21 acres 2 roods 16 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Recreation Reserves in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of June, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me D by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.-EIVERS DOMAIN.

SECTION 8, Block II, Whakatane Survey District: Area,

A acres 0 rods 35 perches. Section 9, Block II, Whakatane Survey District: Area, 11 acres 3 roods 20 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

License authorizing the Otago Central Electric-power Board to use Electric Lines within the Otago Central Electric-power District, and Outer Area of such District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of June, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion dath which the the conditions of a fath is the the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth—subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto, and to the regulations made under section two of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and dated the ninth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twelfth day of the same month, or any regulations hereafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor (and hereinafter collectively referred to as "the regulations"), and which regulations shall be deemed to be incorporated herein—hereby authorize the Otago Central Electric-power Board duly constituted under the provisions of the Electric power Boards Act, 1918 (hereinafter with its successors and assigns referred to as "the licensee"), to use electric lines for power, lighting, heating, or other uses within the Otago Central Electric-power District, and outer area of such district, as defined by Proclamation dated the twentieth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 76, of the twenty-sixth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, such electric lines at present proposed to be used being indicated on the plans marked P.W.D. 58340 and 59513, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District.

SCHEDULE.

1. SYSTEM OF SUPPLY.

THE system of supply shall be as described in paragraph (e)

of clause 2 of the regulations. Electrical energy shall be received in bulk from the Teviot Electric-power Board's station at Roxburgh East, at a pressure of approximately 11,000 volts, initially, but 33,000 volts, ultimately.

2. MAINTENANCE OF WORKS.

The licensee shall maintain the works used under this license in proper working-order during the continuance of such license.

3. DURATION OF LICENSE.

This license shall, unless sooner determined in accordance with the provisions hereinafter expressed, continue in force for a period of forty-two years from the date hereof. Upon the expiry of the said term, or upon the sooner determination of this license by revocation or otherwise, all rights hereby granted to the licensee shall thereupon cease and determine, but such expiration or determination shall not relieve the licensee of any liability theretofore incurred under this license.

4. CHARGES FOR ELECTRICAL ENERGY.

The charges for electrical energy shall not exceed 1s. per unit for lighting purposes, and 6d. per unit for motor-power, heating, or cooking purposes; provided that "lighting pur-poses" shall include the operation of motor generators for lighting purposes; and provided further that if accounts are paid within fourteen days of due date the charges shall not exceed 10d. per unit for lighting purposes and 5d. per unit for motor-power, cooking, and heating purposes.